

No. 19-863

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AGUSTO NIZ-CHAVEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SUFEN HILF
HILF & HILF, PLC
1775 W. Big Beaver Rd.
Troy, MI 48084

DAVID J. ZIMMER
Counsel of Record
BRITTANY NIEVES
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210
dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com
(617) 570-1000

Counsel for Petitioner

May 11, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Court should grant certiorari to resolve the acknowledged circuit conflict on a frequently recurring issue of vital importance to immigrant families.....	3
A. Without this Court’s intervention, the circuit conflict will not resolve and will continue to cause significant inequities.....	3
B. The government’s vehicle argument is baseless because the agency and the court of appeals decided only the eligibility question that has split the circuits.....	7
II. The government’s merits arguments provide no reason to deny certiorari.	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Banuelos-Galviz v. Barr</i> , 953 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2020)	1, 3, 4
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , __ S. Ct. __ (2020)	6
<i>Garcia-Romo v. Barr</i> , 940 F.3d 192 (6th Cir. 2019)	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Guadalupe v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 951 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 566 U.S. 583 (2012)	9
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	4
<i>Matter of L-O-G-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 413 (BIA 1996)	8
<i>Lopez v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 396 (9th Cir. 2019)	3
948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	4, 5, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Perez-Sanchez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 935 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Yanez-Pena v. Barr</i> , 952 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2020)	3

STATUTES

Immigration and Nationality Act:

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a) 3, 5, 11, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1)(B)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(1) (1994) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

62 Fed. Reg. 449 (Jan. 3, 1997) 11
